No. 675, A.]

[Published July 29, 1919.

CHAPTER 664.

AN ACT to amend subsection (1) of section 20.51, and to create subsection (3) of section 20.51, relating to the railroad commission, and making appropriations.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection (1) of section 20.51 is amended to read: (20.51) (1) • • • Annually, beginning July 1, • • • 1919, one hundred • • • eighty-five thousand dollars, for administration and the execution of its general functions. Of this there is allotted to each member of said commission an annual salary of five thousand dollars.

SECTION 2. There is added to section 20.51 of the statutes a new subsection to be numbered and to read: (20.51) (3) On July 1, 1919, not to exceed fifteen thousand dollars, for expenses incurred in printing the Wisconsin railroad map, including the cost of the stone.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect July 1, 1919. Approved July 25, 1919.

No. 595, A.]

[Published July 29, 1919.

CHAPTER 665.

AN ACT to amend paragraph (e) of subsection (3) of section 40.74 of the statutes, relating to records and reports by teachers in public, private and parochial schools.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Paragraph (e) of subsection (3) of section 40.74 of the statutes is amended to read: (40.74)(3) (e) All teachers of private and parochial schools shall keep a record embodying all the data enumerated in this section, and such record shall be open to the inspection of all truant officers specified in this act, at any and all reasonable times; and provided that when called upon by any truant officer, the teachers in private or parochial schools shall furnish in writing on blanks furnished by the truant officer the above-mentioned data in regard to any child or children between the ages of seven and fourteen and fourteen and sixteen who claim or who are claimed to be in attendance upon said school; • • • private or parochial and every teacher in a public, * * shall promptly notify the proper truant officer school *